first invoice in any one-year extension period under section 5 of this Agreement, each of Clovis, 

Fresno, and the County, at the respective sole discretion of each, may, within the 45-day period 

provided in the paragraph above, pay one lump sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) 

covering its share of the cost of the Consultant for the 12-month term of this Agreement, or the 

one-year extension period in which the payment is made. If this Agreement is terminated before 

the end of the 12-month term, or before the end of any one-year extension period, FID shall

[...]

refund any unused amount to the Party that paid it, in a pro rata share based on the number of 

months remaining after the early termination of this Agreement. 

The maximum compensation payable by Clovis, Fresno, or the County to FID under this 

Agreement during the year 2025 is fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the 12-month term of 

this Agreement, and fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the 12-month term of the year 2026, 

and fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for each one-year extension period that is authorized 

under section 5 of this Agreement.” 

The Agreement as amended by this Amendment No. 1 is ratified and continued. All 

provisions of the Agreement and not amended by this Amendment No. 1 remain in full force and